

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-5064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:08-cv-1157 (ABJ)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 457-0800

Catherine Crump
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

David L. Sobel
Electronic Frontier Foundation
1818 N Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(415) 436-9333 ext. 202

September 4, 2013

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. Facts about cell-phone tracking	10
B. Facts about the prosecutions at issue	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Because the Fact of a Public Criminal Prosecution is Not an Invasion of Privacy	21
A. A person’s privacy interest in the fact that he or she was publicly indicted in federal court is minimal	22
B. The public interest in information about cases ending in dismissal or acquittal is even stronger than for cases ending in conviction	29
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment Because the Department Failed to Carry Its Evidentiary Burden	36
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	37
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2013)	7, 9, 16
* <i>American Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 9, 21, 22, 23, 37, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 41
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6
<i>Bevis v. Dep’t of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	37
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir.1980).....	36, 44
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	23, 24, 26, 33
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012).....	37
* <i>King v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Lopez v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 393 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Maydak v. Dep’t. of Justice</i> , 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Management and Budget</i> , 569 F.3d 434	

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

(D.C. Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	27
* <i>Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 34, 35, 38
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	26
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 2, 6, 21, 37
Maine Public Law, Chapter 409 (2013)	32
Montana HB 0603 (2013).....	32

Other Authorities

<i>The Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA), Part 2: Geolocation Privacy and Surveillance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Sec. & Investigations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> 113th Cong. (2013) (statement of Matt Blaze, Associate Professor, University of Pennsylvania).....	12
---	----

<i>Hearing on ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Location Based Technologies and Services Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on Judiciary,</i> 111th Cong. (2010) (testimony of Professor Matt Blaze).....	14, 15
--	--------

Center for Democracy & Technology, Cell Phone Tracking:

Trends in Cell Site Precision 2 (2013)	13
CTIA – The Wireless Association, Semi-Annual Wireless Industry Survey (2012)	12, 13
<i>U.S. Wireless Quick Facts</i> , CTIA – The Wireless Association.....	11
Mary Madden et al., <i>Teens and Technology 2013</i> , Pew Internet and American Life Project (Mar. 13, 2013).....	15
<i>The Privacy Implications of Commercial Location-Based Services: Testimony Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection and Subcomm. on Communications, Technology, and the Internet of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of John B. Morris, Jr., General Counsel, and Director of Internet Standards, Technology & Policy Project, Center for Democracy & Technology).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977).....	24
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Smartphone Ownership –2013 Update</i> (June 5, 2013)	10, 15
